amount of dividend remaining unpaid or unclaimed for a period 
of seven years from the due date is required to be transferred 
to the Investor Education and Protection Fund Authority 
(“IEPF”), constituted by the Central Government. The Company 
had, accordingly, transferred ₹6,90,907/- (Indian Rupees Six 
Lakhs Ninety Thousand Nine Hundred and Seven only) being 
the unpaid and unclaimed dividend amount pertaining to the 
Dividend for the financial year 2014-15 on August 30, 2022. 

15.	� Pursuant to Section 124 of the Act and IEPF Rules, 2016, 
dividends for the financial year ended March 31, 2015, and

[...]

claimed for seven consecutive years shall be transferred by 
the Company to the designated Demat Account of the IEPF 
Authority (“IEPF Account”) within a period of thirty days of such 
shares becoming due to be transferred to the IEPF Account.

� Accordingly, the Company transferred 265 (Two Hundred 
Sixty-five) Equity Shares of the face value of ₹10/- each to 
the IEPF Account pertaining to the financial year 2014-15, on 
which the dividends remained unpaid or unclaimed for seven 
consecutive years with reference to the due date of August 
29, 2022, after following the prescribed procedure.

[...]

The Firm is registered with the Institute of Chartered Accountants 
of India (“ICAI”) as well as the PCAOB (Public Company Accountancy 
Oversight Board) in the US.

The Audit Firm has Peer Review Certificate No. 014158, which is 
valid till May 31, 2025.

It is proposed that an amount of ₹ 39,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Thirty 
Nine Lakhs only) plus tax as applicable and reimbursement of out-
of-pocket expenses be paid to M/s Walker Chandiok & Co LLP for 
audit of accounts of the Company for the financial year ending March 
31, 2024 and for conducting quarterly Limited Review during the

[...]

www.indoramaindia.com and also on the Ministry of Corporate 
Affairs website, www.mca.gov.in. 

� Pursuant to the provisions of Investor Education and Protection 
Fund Authority (Accounting, Audit, Transfer, and Refund) Rules, 
2016 (IEPF Rules), your Company has transferred  265 (Two 
Hundred Sixty-five) equity shares of ₹10/- each of the Company 
held by various Investors, physical as well as dematerialised 
form, whose dividend amount is unclaimed/unpaid for seven 
consecutive years to Suspense Account of the Investor 
Education and Protection Fund (IEPF) Authority, during the